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IN RE: 	PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE 

AND VARIANCE 

NISide Liberty Road @ W ISide of * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
Wards Chapel Road ­
(11100 Liberty Road) * OF 

2nd Election District 	 BALTIMORE COUNTY * 
4th Council District 
Wards Chapel Holdings, LLC *. Case No. 07-556-SPHA 
Petitioner 

.** 	 * * * * * * 
ORDER ON REMAND ­

This matter returns to the Zoning Commissioner on Remand by Order dated October 16, 

2008 from the CoUnty Board of Appeals for Baltimore County ("Board") for consideration of . 

revised Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance. The original Petitions were filed by -the 

owner of the subject property, Wards Chapel Holdings, LLC, through its attorney, Howard L. 

Alderman, Jr., Esquire, when the subject property was split-zoned, RC.C. and RCA. Special 

hearing relief. was filed requesting approval of the following: (1) the use by the proposed 

building of the existing septic reserve area which presently serves the existing building; (2) 

pursuant to Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) Section 104.3, a 12.7%+1- increase 

in the existing, prior approved non-conforming lot coverage; (3) an amendment to the relief 

granted and plan approved in Case Nos. 11-672 & 06-456-SPHA consistent with the requestect 

relief and the plan to accompany this Petition, and (4) the measurement of the side yard setback 

from the property line rather than the split-zoning boundary. In addition, Variance relief was 

then r,equested from the following sections of the B.C.Z.R.: (1) Section lA06AA.4 for a new 

building contairiing 3,940 square feet in -lieu of the 3,000 square feet permitted; (2) if the 

determination of measurement of side yard setback is not approved as part of the Special Hearing 

_ Petition filed herewith, then in the alternative, from Section I A06AA.2 to permit a side yard 



• 

setback of- 10 feet in lieu of the 15 feet required, and (3) if the 12.7%+/- extension of lot 

coverage is not approved as part of the Special Hearing Petition· filed herewith, then 

alternatively, from B.C.Z.R. Section IA06.4A.6 to permit 66.7% lot coverage in lieu of the 

previously approved 59.2%. The subject property and requested relief was more particularly 

- . . 

described on the site plan submitted and marked into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit lin the 

original hearing. On Remand, the Revised Plan to Accompany the Petitions in this case 

. reflecting the redrawn zoning lines and modifications to certain. of the Site Data notes was 

accepted as Petitioner's Exhibit R-l. My task, on Remand, is to conduct such further 

proceedings as I deem necessary in light of the rezoning of the subject property by the County 

Council. Had the BQard remanded this case for any other reason or had it directed a re- . 

examination of issues decided in my prior Order, a more extensive proceeding would have been 

conducted. . My original Order in this case, dated October 4, 2007, granted the· Special 

Hearing relief requested and granted the variance relief for the proposed building containing 

3,940 square feet. All other variance relief was dismissed as moot. Thereafter, the Baltimore 

County Office ofPeople's Counsel noted a timely appeal of my original Order to the Board. 

During the pendency of the appeal, the Owner filed an application for change of zoning 

classification during the Baltimore County 2008 Comprehensive Zoning Map Process. That 

application was docketed as Issue No. 4-025. The final action of the Baltimore County Council 

was to zone the subject property, in its entirety, R.C.C. 

As a result of the rezoning, certain portions of the requested relief have been reduced or 

eliminated, such that on Remand the requested relief is as follows: A special hearing requesting 

approval of the following: (I) pursuant to Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) 

Section 104.3, a 12.7%+/- increase in the existing, prior approved non-conforming lot coverage; 
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and (2) an amendment to the relief granted and plan approved in Case Nos. II-672 & 06-456­

SPHA consistent with the requested relief and the plan to accompany this Petition. Variance 

relief from (l) Section 1 A06AA.4 for a neW building containing 3,940 square feet in lieu of the 

3,000 square feet permitted; (2) if the 12.7%+/- extension oflot coverage is not approved as part 

of the Special Hearing Petition filed herewith, then alternatively, from B.C.Z.R Section 

lA06AA.6 to permit 33.9% lot coverage in lieu of the existing 30.1 %. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of these Petitions were Howard L. 

Alderman, Jr., Esquire, attorney for Petitioner, Geoffrey Schultz, President of McKee & 

Associates, Inc., the engineering firm that prepared the site plan, and Randy Shelley, 

representing the property ~wners. People's Counsel for Baltimore County, Peter Max 

Zimmerman, appeared in opposition and participated as the Appellant in this matter. There were 

no Protestants or other interested persons in attendance. 

An appreciation of the property's past history and use is relevant and is briefly outlined . 

. The . subject property (3.16 acres of previously split-zoned Resource Conservation - Commercial· 

[RC.C.] and Resource Conservation - Watershed Protection [RCA]) has been owned and 

utilized as the Petitioner's general offices since 1981. When constructed, the existing two-story 

10,742 square foot commercial building, 64 parking spaces and septic system were legal uses in 

the B.L. zone. The RCC. regulations were imposed in 1988. As part of the Development Plan 

for the "Harker Property", the Petitioner filed a Petition for Special Hearing and Variance in 

Case No. 06-456-SPHA and was granted approval by then Deputy Zoning Commissioner John 

V. Murphy. As noted on the site plan(s) [Petitioner'S Exhibits 1 and R-I] and the prior 

Development Plan and Zoning Order submitted [Petitioner's Exhibit 2], this Commission 

legitimized the existing impervious surface areas as non-conforming uses including the septic 
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reserv~ area in the RCA zone that serves the structure in the RC.C. zone. That· prior 
. I 

Develdpment Plan and Zoning Order, which became final and is now presumed correct, also held 

that the existing building was exempt from the calculation and limitation of gross floor area for 

buildings specified in BCZR Section lA06A.A. Further, in response to questions from Mr. 

Zimmerman, Mr. Schultz testified that no portion of the subject property was used in the 

calculation of density for the adjoining residential subdivision approved by then Hearing Officer 

Jack Murphy. In my original Order, I found that the Petitioner'S business had grown and there 

exists a need to further improve the property with a new single-story office building containing 

3,940 square feet that will be built on the western side o~ the existing building and share the 

existing parking spaces, septic reserve area and well. In this regard, testimony revealed that all 

uses (existing and proposed) will not produce more than 5,000 gallons of sewage per day and 

will not overburden the private sewage disposal system and potable water supply nor will the 

improvements endanger the metropolitan district reservoir, Locust Run, which runs into the 

Liberty Reservoir, or create health or environmental nuisances for the neighboring properties. 

The entire new, single-story building will be used exclusively as general offices and will meet all 

applicable height and setback requirements. Other than the footprint of the building, the only 

other impervious area will be limited to 375 square feet for proposed walkways. There has been 

no change in.building design, location or site layout since Petitioner's Exhibit 1 was submitted at 

the original hearing in this case before me. Testimony further revealed that the County Councll 

, had the benefit of considering the site plan of the. existing and proposed improvements in 

reaching the decision to rezone the entire subject property for rural commercial uses. 

Non-conforming uses are defined in Section 101 of the B.C.Z.R and regulated by 

Section 104 thereof and states in pertinent part: 
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Section 104.L~ "A nonconforming use (as defined in Section 101) may continue except 
as otherwise specifically provided in these regulations, provided that upon any change 
from such nonconforming use to any other use whatsoever . .." 

Section 104.3 - "No nonconforming building or structure and no nonconforming use of a ' 
building, structure or parcel of land shall hereafter be extended more than 25% of the 
ground floor area of the building so used ..." 	 ' 

The Appellate Courts have provided considerable guidance as to the law applicable in 

determining whe.ther or not a use is or is not an intensification. In McKemy v. Baltimore County, 

39 Md. App. 257, 269 (1978) four factors arenoted in pages 269-70 as follows: 

1. 	 To what extent does.the current use of these lots reflect the nature and the purpose 
of the original nonconforming use? 

2. 	 I~ the current use merely a different manner of utilizing the original 
nonconforming use, or does it constitute a use different in character, nature, and 
kind? 

3. 	 Does the current use have a substantial different effect upon the neighborhood? 

4. 	 Is the current use a "drastic enlargement or extension" of the original 
nonconforming use? ' 

1 find from the evidence submitted that the proposed additional' impervious area is' an 

, intensification of a nonconforming use and is permissible as the nature and character of the use is 

unchanged and is substantially the same facility as currently ~sed. The 12.7% proposed is 

substantially less than the 25% perniitted imder Section 104.3. Moreover, it is evident that the 

County Council has determined that the entire subject property should be available for the rural 

commercial uses allowed, under the R.C.C. zoning classification, including without limitation 

general offices as proposed by the Petitioner. , 

'After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded that the 

relief requested meets the spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R.,will not impact neighboring 

properties and that relief should be granted. 

5 



Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and heanng on these petitions 

held, and for the reasons set forth herein, the relief req\lested shall be granted. 

THERE~, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County, 

this day of December 2008, that the revisions to the Petition for Specialf 
hearing to approve: (1) pursuant to Baltimore County Zoning Regulation (B.C.Z.R.) Section 

104.3, a 12.7%+/- increase in the existing, prior approved non-conforming lot coverage; and (2) 

an amendment to the relief granted and plan approved. in Case No. II-672 & 06-456-SPHA 

consistent with the requested relief and the plan to accompany this Petition, be and is hereby 

GRANTED; and 

. IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Section 

IA06AAA of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a new building 

containing 3,940 square feet in lieu of the 3,000 square feet permitted in accordance with 

Petitioner's Exhibit R-l, be and is hereby GRANTED; subject to the following restrictions: 

1. 	 Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at .this time is at their own 
risk until such time' as the thirty (30) day Appellate process from this 
Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the 
Petitioner would be required to return, and be responsible for returning, 
said property to its original condition. . 

2. 	 Petitioner' shall comply with the Zoning Advisory Committee' (ZAC) 
comments dated July 19, 2007, a copy of which is attached hereto and 
made a part hereof. 

3. 	 When applying for a building permit, the site plan filed must reference this 
case and set forth and address the conditions and restrictions of this Order. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the portion of the revised Petition for Variance filed in 

the alternative seeking a variance from B.C.Z.R. Section lA06AA.6 to permit 33.9% lot 

coverage in lieu of the existing 30.1 %, be and are hereby DISMISSED, as moot. 
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Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this 

Order. 

MAN, III 
. Zoning Commissioner 

WJW:dlw for Baltimore County 
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MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. WILLIAM J. WISEMAN IIICounty Executive 
Zoning Commissioner 

December 4, 2008 

Howard L. Alderman, Jr. Esquire 

Levin & Gann, P A 

502 Washington Avenue, Suite 800 

Towson, Maryland 21204 


RE: 	 ORDER ON REMAND ­
PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING AND VARIANCE 

N/Side Liberty Road @ W/SideofWards Chapel Road 

(11100 Liberty Road) . 

2nd Election District - 4th Council District 

Wards Chapel Holdings, LLC - Petitioner 

Case No. 07-556-SPHA 


Dear Mr. Alderman: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. The 
Petition for Special Hearing has been granted, and the Petition for Variance has been granted in 
part with restrictions and dismissed in part as moot, in accordance with the attached Order. 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an 
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For 

. further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and 
Development Management office at 887-3391. 

MAN, III· 
Zoning Commissioner 

WJW:dlw for Baltimore County 
Enclosure 

c: Geoffrey Schultz, McKee & Associates, Inc., 5 Shawan Road, Hunt Valley, Md. 21030 
. Randy Shelley, 2601 Cotter Road, Millers, Md. 21102 

Peter Max Zimmerman, People's Counsel, Office ofPeople's Counsel 

Board of Appeals; DEPRM; File 


Jefferson Building 1105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 1031 Towson, MarYland 212041 Phone 410-887-38681 Fax 410-887.3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov . 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


IN RE: 	 PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL 
HEARING & VARIANCE 
11100 Liberty Road 
r d Election District 
4th Councilmanic District 

Wards Chapel Holdings, LLC, 
Petitioner/Owner 

BEFORE THE 

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 

FOR 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Case No.: 2007-0556-SPHA. 

REMAND ORDER 

Upon review of the Motion for Remand to Zoning Commissioner filed by the 

Petitioner in this case and in consideration of the Office of People's Counsel's lack 

of objection thereto" it is this I (;fi'aay of ({)c+cbe,y ,2008, 

ORDERED, that this case is remanded to the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore 

County for further consideration of the relief requested, as the same is to be modified as a 

result of the change of zoning classification applicable to the subject property made by the . 

Baltimore County Council during the 2008 Comprehensive Zoning Map·Process. 

BOARD OF APPEALS 



Q1ount~ ~oarb of cApprals of ~altimorr O1ounty 

JEFFERSON BUILDING 

SECOND FLOOR, SUITE 203 


105 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE 

TOWSON, MARYLAND, 21204 


410-887-3180 

FAX: 410-887-3182 


. October 16, 2008 

1~~~~:8~J 
BY: ___ .;. ______ ;. ___ ...... 

Howard L. Aldennan, Jr., Esquire Peter M. Zimmennan, People's Counsel 
LEVIN & GANN, P.A. for Baltimore County 
Nottingham Centre, 8Lh Floor Room 204, Jefferson Building 
502 Washington Avenue . 105 W. Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204-4525 Towson, MD 21204 

RE: In the Matter of Wards Chapel Holdings, LLC 
Case No. 07-556-SPHA IOrder of Remand 

Dear Counsel: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the Board's Remand Order issued this date in the subject matter. 

Very truly yours, . . . ; 

~<"f- /~ Ii" "J /) ! '? /, .<"••- .I.... "' 
I\"U...,v ,:.A...'-.t//'....; lJd,--/YLL...C /~iC 

Kathleen C. Bianco 
.I 

Administrator 

Enclosure 

c:. 	 Wards Chapel Holdings, LLC 
Randy Shelley 
Geoffrey Schultz (McKee & Associates 
William J. Wiseman III IZoning Commissioner 
Pat Keller, Planning Director 
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director IPDM 











As noted above, the has remanded this matter to the undersigned for additional •proceedings, specifically with regard to the classification of the forest stands on this property and, the 
discrepancy as to the forest buffer line and unresolved groundwater management comments. For ease of 
discussion, these issues will be addressed individually hereafter. 

Before addressing these issues, however, some general points on the nature of remand should 
be addressed. Maryland Rule 7~209 concerns the disposition of Judicial Review of Administrative Agency 
Decisions. It states: 

"Unless otherwise provided by law, the court may dismiss the action for judicial review or may 
affirm, reverse, or modify the agency's order or action, remand the action to the agency for further 
proceedings, or an appropriate combination of the above." 

There is no definition of remand in this section, but Maryland Rule 8~604 discusses the disposition of 
appeals generally, including remand. Section 8~604d state~: 

"If the Court concludes that the substantial merits of a case will not be determined by affirming, 
reversing or modifying the judgment, or that justice will be served by permitting further proceedings, the 
Court may remand the case to a lower court. In the order remanding a case, the appellate court shall state 
the purpose for the remand. The order of remand and the opinion upon which the order is based are 
conclusive as to the pOints decided. Upon remand, the lower court shall conduct any further proceedings 
necessary to determine the action in accordance with the opinion and order of the appellate court." 
(Emphasis added) 

As such, remand is not a forum to re~try an entire case; if the Board had intended this result,. they would 
have vacated or reversed the judgment rendered. Instead, they identified specific portions of the case 
which required further investigation, and these portions in question are listed above. Pursuant to the 
Rules and Board's remand, I will only examine those issues specifically mentioned in the remand order. 

Debbie Wiley 
Legal Administrative Secretary 
Office of the Zoning Commissioner 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Md. 21204 
41 0~887~3868 
410-887-3468 (fax) 



IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE 

AND VARIANCE 
NISide Liberty Road @ W ISide of * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
Wards Chapel Road 
(11100 Liberty Road) * OF 

2nd Election District * BALTIMORE COUNTY 
4th Council District 
Wards Chapel Holdings, LLC * Case No. 07-556-SPHA 
Petitioner 

* * * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of Petitions for 

Special Hearing and Variance. The Petitions were filed by the owner of the subject property, 

Wards Chapel Holdings, LLC, through its attorney, Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire. Special· 

hearing relief was filed requesting approval of the following: (1) the use by the proposed 

building of the existing septic reserve area which presently serves the existing building; (2) 

pursuant to Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) Section 104.3, a 12.7%+1- increase 

in the existing, prior approved non-conforming lot coverage~ (3) an amendment to the relief 

granted and plan approved in Case Nos. II-672/06-456-SPHA consistent with the requested relief 

and the plan to accompany this Petition, and (4) the measurement of the side yard setback from 

the property line rather than the split-zoning boundary. In addition, Variance relief.is requested 

from the following sections of the B.C.Z.R.: (1) Section lA06.4A.4 for a new building 

containing 3,940 square feet in lieu of the 3,000 square feet permitted; (2) if the determinationof 

measurement of side yard setback is not approved as part of the Special Hearing Petition filed 

herewith, then in the alternative, from Section 1 A06.4A.2 to permit a side yard setback of 10 feet 

in lieu of the 15 feet required, and (3) if the 12.7%+1- extension of lot coverage is not approved 

as part of the Special Hearing Petition filed herewith, then alternatively, from B.C.Z.R. Section 

http:relief.is


lA06.4A.6 to permit .66.7% lot coverage in lieu of the previously approved 59.2%. The subject 

property and requested relief are more particularly described on the site plan submitted and 

marked into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of these Petitions were Geoffrey 

Schultz, President of McKee & Associates, Inc., the engineering firm that prepared the site plan, 

Randy Shelley, representing the property owners, and Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire, 

attorney for Petitioner. There were no Protestants or other interested persons at the hearing. 

An appreciation of the property's past history and use is relevant and is briefly outlined. 

The subject property (3.16 acres of split-zoned Resource Conservation Commercial [R.C.C.] 

and Reso.urce Conservation - Watershed Protection [RC.4] has been owned and utilized as the 

Petitioner's general offices since 1981. When constructed, the two-story 10,742 square foot 

commercial building, 64 parking spaces and septic system were legal uses in the B.L. zone. The 

RC.C. regulations were imposed in 1988. As part of the Development Plan for the "Harker 

Property", the Petitioner filed a Petition for Special Hearing and Variance in Case No. 06-456­

SPHA and was granted approval by then Deputy Zoning Commissioner John V. Murphy. As 

noted on the site plan (Petitioner's Exhibit 1) and the prior Development Plan and Zoning Order 

submitted (Petitioner's Exhibit 2), this Commission legitimized the improvements as non­

conforming uses including the septic reserve area in the R.C.4 zone that serves the structure in 

the RC.C. zone. 

The Petitioner's business has grown and now comes with a need to further improve the 

property with a new single-story office building containing 3,940 square feet that will be built on 

the western side of the existing building and share the existing parking spaces, septic reserve area 

and well. In this regard, Geoffrey Schultz testified that all uses (existing and proposed) will not 
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produce more than 5,000 gallons of sewage per day and will not overburden the private sewage 

disposal system and potable water supply nor will the improvements endanger the metropolitan 

district reservoir, Locust Run, which runs into the Liberty Reservoir, or create health or 

environmental nuisances for the neighboring properties. Mr. Shelley testified that the entire new 

building will be used exclusively as General Offices. Other than the footprint of the building, the 

only other impervious area will be limited to 375 square feet for proposed walkways. In this 

regard, non-conforming uses are defined in Section 101 of the B.C.Z.R. and regulated by Section 

104 thereof and states in pertinent part: 

Section 104.1 - "A nonconforming use (as defined in Section 101) may continue except 
as otherwise specifically provided in these regulations, provided that upon any change 
from such nonconforming use to any other use whatsoever . .." 

Section 1 04.3 - "No nonconforming building or structure and no nonconforming use of a 
building, structure or parcel of land shall hereafter be extended more than 25% of the 
ground floor area of the building so used ..." 

The Appellate Courts have provided considerable guidance as to the- law applicable in 

determining whether or not a use is or is not an intensification. In McKemy v. Baltimore County, 

39 Md. App. 257, 269 (1978) four factors are noted in pages 269~70 as follows: 

1. 	 To what extent does the current use of these lots reflect the nature and the purpose 
of the original nonconforming use? ­

2. 	 Is the current use merely a different manner of utilizing the original 
nonconforming use, or does it constitute a use different in character, nature, and 
~n~ ­

3. 	 Does the current use have a substantial different effect upon the neighborhood? 

4. 	 Is the current use a "drastic enlargement or extension" of the original 
nonconforming use? 

I find from the evidence submitted that the proposed improvement is an intensification of a 

nonconforming use and is permissible as the nature and character of the use is unchanged and is 
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substantially the same facility as currently used. The 12.7% proposed is substantially less than 

the 25% permitted under Section 104.3. 

Turning next to the measurement to be applied to the side yard setback on the western 

side, I find it should be the property line and not the zone line that controls. The shape and 

configuration of the property, which is irregular along the rear property line and southeast corner, 

allows a front yard setback on the south side from the property line adjacent to Liberty Road of 

83 feet. On the north end of the building (rear side), 30 feet is maintained; however, the side 

yard area on the west side ofthe proposed building is 15, feet deep but the RC.C.IR.CA zone line 

runs parallel to the western property line adjacent to the proposed building and is 10 feet when 

measured from the side of the proposed building to the zone line. Mr. Schultz points out that the 

Petitioner owns the land on both sides of the zone line that runs along the western property line. 

The Petitioner had no role in locating the zone line 5 feet off the western property line. This 5­

foot wide strip of land zoned RCA between the zone line and the western property line can be 

put to no permitted use in the B.C.Z.R It would not make sense under these factors to use the 

split-zoning boundary to determine setback requirements. 

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded that the 

relief requested meets the spirit and intent· of the B.C.Z.R, will not impact neighboring 

properties and that relief should be granted. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on these 

petitions held, and for the reasons set forth herein, the relief requested shall be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County, 
7A . . 


this f day of October 2007, that the Petition for Special hearing to approve: (1) the use 

by the proposed building of the existing septic reserve area which presently serves the existing 
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building; (2) pursuant to Baltimore County Zoning Regulation (B.C.Z.R.) Section 104.3, a 

12.7%+/· increase in the existing, prior approved non-conforming lot coverage; (~) an 

amendment to the relief granted and plan approved in Case No. II-672/06-456-SPHA consistent 

with the requested relief and the plan to accompany this Petition, and (4) the measurement of the 

side yard setback from the property line rather than the split-zoning boundary, be and is hereby 

GRANTED; and 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Section 

IA06.4A.4 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a new building 

containing 3,940 square feet in lieu of the 3,000 square feet permitted in accordance with 

Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED; subject to the following restrictions: 

I. 	 Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at their own 
risk until such time as the. thirty (30) day Appellate process from this 
Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the 
Petitioner would be required to return, and be responsible for returning, 
said property to its original condition. 

2. 	 Petitioner shall comply with the Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) 
comments dated July 19, 2007, a copy of which is attached hereto and 
made a part hereof. 

3. 	 When applying for a building permit; the site plan filed must reference this 
case and set forth and address the conditions and restrictions of this Order. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the portion of the Petition for Variance filed in the 

alternative seeking a determination of measurement of side yard setback from B.C.Z.R. Section 

IA06.4A.2 for a side yard setback of 10 feet in lieu of the 15 feet and from B.C.Z.R. Section 

IA06.4A.6 to permit 66.7% lot coverage in lieu of the previously approved 59.2%, be and are 

hereby DISMISSED, as moot. 
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Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this 

Order. 

Zoning Commissioner 
WJW:dlw for Baltimore County 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


Inter-Office Correspondence 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco 


FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination 1'f1/'" 


DATE: July) 9,2007 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item 
Address 

# 07-556-SPHA 
) 1000 Liberty Road 
Harker Property 

lID il:@il: l1Wlb lm 
ill JUL 1 9 2007 1lJJ 

B. Y: •........._.~....~._ 
Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of June 18, 2007 

__ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no 
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. 

~	The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers 
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

A water balance assessment must be submitted. A usage letter must be submitted 
to DEPRM'sGround Water Management section to determine if the septic 
system and septic reserve area is' adequate to serve the increased 
development. The septic system is currently designed for 970 gpd. It is 
recommended that a water meter be installed to determine actual water 
usage. This facility may qualify as a transient, non-community supply and 
may require quarterly monitoring. Be advised that the gas station at 11022 
recently had a tank leak and the Maryland Department of the Environment 
(MDE) is conducting an investigation. - S. Farinefti,' Ground Wafer 
Management 

S:\Devcoord\l ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2007\zAC 07-556-SPHA.doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
Zoning Commissioner 

County Executive 

October 4, 2007 

Howard L. Alderman, Jr. Esquire 

Levin & Gann, P A 

502 Washington A venue, Suite 800 

Towson, Maryland 21204 


RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING AND VARIANCE 

N/Side Liberty Road @ W/Side of Wards Chapel Road 

(11100 Liberty Road) 

2nd Election District - 4th Council District 

Wards Chapel Holdings, LLC ~ Petitioner 

Case No. 07-SS6-SPHA 


Dear Mr; Alderman: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter .. The 
Petition for Special Hearing has been granted with restrictions, and the Petition for Variance is 
dismissed as moot, in accordance with the attached Order. 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an 
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For 
further information on filing an appeal, please coritact the Department of Permits. and 
Development Management office at 887-3391. 

Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County WJW:dlw 


Enclosure 


c: 	 Geoffrey Schultz, McKee & Associates, Inc., 5 Shawan Road, Hunt Valley, Md. 21030 
Randy Shelley, 2601 Cotter Road, Millers, Md. 21102 
People's Counsel; DEPRM; File 

County Courts Building 1401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 4051 Tows~n, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3868 1 Fax 41 0-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountyonli.ne.i.nfo 

www.baltimorecountyonli.ne.i.nfo
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Petition for Special Hearing 

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at 11100 LIBERTY ROAD 

which is presently zoned =========~=__ 
This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned. legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof. hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of 
Baltimore County. to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve 

SEE ATTACHED 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the 

zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 


I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

EL HOLDINGS, LLC NONE 
Name - Type or Plint 

Signature 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code Signature 

POBOX 356 410-329-8040Attorney For Petitioner: 
Address Telephone No. 

. MDMONKTON 21111 
City State Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 

GEOFFREY C. SCHULTZ, PLS McKee & Assoc., Inc. 

Company J\lO'Im", 

502 Washington Avenue. Suite 800 410-321-0600 5 Shawan Road, Suite 1 410-527-1555 
Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No. 

Towson Maryland 21204 Hunt Valley MD 21030 
City State Zip Code City State Zip Code 

OFfICE USE ONLY 

ESTIMATEb LEN6TH OF HEARING ____ 

Sig ature 

Levin & Gann, PA 

Case No. 

REV 9115198 



.. 
Attachment 1 

PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 

CASE NO: 07-550 -SPHA 

Address: 11100 Liberty Road 

Legal Owner: Wards Chapel Holdings, LLC 

Present Zoning: RCC&RC-4 

REQUESTED RELIEF: 

"why the Zoning Commissioner should approve": (i) the use by the proposed 
building of the existing septic reserve area which presently serves the existing 
building; (ii) pursuant to BCZR §104.3, a 12.7% ± increase in the existing, prior 
approved non-confonning lot coverage; (iii) an amendment to the relief granted and 
plan approved in Case No. 06-456-SPHAIII-672 consistent with the requested relief 
and the plan to accompany this Petition; (iv) the measurement of the side yard 
setback from the property line rather than the split-zoning boundary; and (v) such 
further relief and approvals as the nature ofthis case may require. 

FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON THIS PETITION, PLEASE CONTACT: 



.( " " 

Petition for Variance 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at 11100 LIBERTY ROAD 

which is presently zoned _R_CC_&_R_C-_4_____ 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 

SEE ATTACHED 

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: 
(indicate hardship or practical difficulty) 

SEE ATTACHED 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 


Itwe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

NONE w 
Name - Type orName - Type or Print 

By: 
Signature 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code Signature 

Attorney For Petitioner: PO BOX 356 

Address 

410-329-8040 

Telephone No. 

Si nature 

MONKTON MD 21111 

City 

Representative to be Contacted: 

GEOFFREY C. SCHULTZ, PLS McKee & Assoc., Inc. Levin & Gann, PA Nottingham Centre, 8th Floor 
Comp~l!~
502 washington Avenue 410-321-06000 5 Shawan Road, Suite 1 410-527-1555 

Address o Telephone No. Address Telephone No. 

Towson, MD 21204 Hunt Valley MD 21030 

City State Zip Code City State Zip Code 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

Case No. _~O::....·~7"------,,5~5~G~-...;:::S:...J.P~H~A-....:.....___~,..ES..,.TI__M~ATEb LENGTH OF HEARING -- ­

REV 9115198 

-.:;;o~)BLE FOR HEARING ~ 
, Reviewed By /' I~ bote G7/~

( '/ 07 
<»tfJIR R!CilVEO FOR flUNe ' 
Date \ (:) -~ ~:J 

£to 

By \Sl~r 
err!' 



Attachment 1 . 
PETITION FOR VARIANCE 

CASE NO: 07- 55~PHA 

Address: 11100 Liberty Road 

Legal Owner: Wards Chapel Holdings, LLC 

Present Zoning: RCC&RC-4 

REQUESTED RELIEF: 

A variance from the following sections of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations: 

i) Section lA06.4A.4 for a new building containing 3,940 square feet in lieu ofthe 
3,000 square feet permitted; ii) if the determination of measurement of side yard 
setback is not approved as part of the Special Hearing Petition filed herewith, from 
BCZR § lA06.4A.2 to permit a side yard setback of 10 feet in lieu of the 15 feet 
required; iii) if the 12.7% ±extension of lot coverage is not approved as part of the 
Special Hearing Petition filed herewith, from BCZR § lA06.4A.6 to permit 66.7% 
lot coverage in lieu of the previously approved 59.2%; and iv) to approve such 
additional relief as the nature ofthis case as presented at the time of the hearing on 
this Petition may require, within the spirit and intent of the BCZR. 

JUSTIFICATION: 

1. Irregular shape of property; 
2. Small size of commercially zoned portion; and 
3. F or such further reasons that will be presented at the hearing on this Petition. 

FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON THIS PETITION, PLEASE CONTACT: 

Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire 

Levin & Gann, P.A. 


8th Floor, Nottingham Centre 

502 Washington Avenue 


Towson, Maryland 21204 


(410) 321-0600 

Fax: (410) 296-2801 


halderman@LevinGann.com 


mailto:halderman@LevinGann.com


Ml.EE & ASSOCIATES. tC. 
Engineering • Surveying • Environmental Planning 


Real Estate Development 


June 13, 2007 

Zoning Description of 
11100 Liberty Road 
2nd Election District 
4th Councilmanic District 
Baltimore County, MD. 

Beginning at a point on the North side ofLiberty Road (80 Foot right-of-way) and the 
West side of Wards Chapel Road (60 foot right-of-way), thence running along Liberty 
Road N82-00-06W 262.14 feet, thence running N09-18-38E 212.67 feet, S82-56-45E 
65.92 feet, N07-18-15E 249.19 feet, S7l-35-44E 101.95 feet, and N66-41-38E 131.71 
feet to the west side of Wards Chapel Road, thence running along said road, S07-49-24W 
492.90 feet and S52-54-39W 28.24 feet to the point of beginning. 

Containing 2.597 acres as recorded as Lot 4 on the plat of "Harker Property" recorded 
in plat book S.M. 78 folio 189. 

Shawan Place • Suite 1 • 5 Shawan Road • Cockeysville, MD 21030 

Tpl' 41O-';?7-1<;<;<;· Fax' 410-527-1563· E-Mail: (a),mckeeinc.com 


http:a),mckeeinc.com
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBUCATIOl' 

~,20.cil 
TIllS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was publ 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, J e 
once in each of I,,: successive weeks, the first publication appe£ 

on ,20tiL914-{ 

~ The Jeffersonian 

o Arbutus Times 

o CatonsVille Times 

o Towson Times 

o Owings Mills Times 

o NE Booster/Reporter 

o North County News' 

eS. /JJt1lwt~ 
LEGAL ADVERTISING 



M~EE & ASSOCIATES Ic. 
Engineering • Surveying • Environmental Planning 


Real Estate Development 


DATE: Aug. 30,2007 

TO: Baltimore County, PDM 	 RE: Case No. : 07-556-SPHA 
Wards Chapel Holdings / 11100 Liberty Road 
MAl :Job No. : 05-054 

ATTENTION: Mrs. Kristen Matthews / Mr. Timothy Kotroco 

(X) We are submitting ) We are returning ( ) We are forwarding 

( ) Herewith ) Under separate cover 

No. Description 

1 

2 

Certificate Of Postinq 

Photos 
; 

(X) For processing ( ) For your use ( ) For your review 

( ) Please call when ready ( ) Please return to this office () In accordance with your request 

Remarks: 

For further information, please contact the writer at this office. 

cc: File 

AU~ 802007 


Shawan Place • Suite 1 • 5 Shawan Road • Cockeysville, MD 21030 

Tel: 410-527-1555 • Fax: 410-527-1563 • E-Mail: @mckeeinc.com 


http:mckeeinc.com
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 


Baltimore County Dept. of Permits & 
Development Management 
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Rm. 111 
Towson, MD 21204 

Date: Aug. 30 , 2007 
Attention: Mr. Timothy Kotroco / Mrs. Kristen Matthews MAl Job No : 05-054 

RE:Case Number: 07-556-SPHA 
Petitioner/Developer: Wards Chapel Holdings, LLC 
Date of Hearing/Closing: Monday, Sept. 17,2007 @ 9:00 am. 

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign{s) required by law were 
posted conspicuously on the property located at #11100 Liberty Road 

The sign(s) were posted on Aug. 30,2007 

SEE 

ITTICHPHOIlIIAPH 

OF 


Sill POSTED 01 

PRUPEm 


William D. Gulick, Jr. 
(Printed Name of Sign Poster) 

McKee and Associates, Inc. 
5 Shawan Road, Suite 1 

(Street Address of Sign Poster) 

Cockeysville, MD 21030 
(City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster) 

(410) 527-1555 
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster) 

Revised 3/1/01 - SCJ 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

ZONING REVIEW 


ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the 
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the 
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case N umber: --=.O---'-7_-___j=:;..~...I.'i'-""0""---......;S=__P'_'H..:..A_>__________ 

Petitioner: WAtlJ)~ CMAPEL. HOI-PINGS L.lC_ 
Address or Location: Ii 100 Lle;ER:ri ~OAD 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 


Name: __ __ ___________
R_A_D\J_D_7 5_H_E_~_Let 
Address: _......:..p_O~..;;;;..Ba_~__3_~~(p____________ 

MOp\H~j'ON (YIp. Z In' 
J 

AIO ~ 3"'7Q.. o.O~-r b_~Telephone Number: _______ f.._..::.lI__~tr_-__________ 

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ 



• 
TO: 	 PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 

Tuesday, September 4,2007 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billir:lg to: 
Randy Shelley 41 0-329-8040 
P.O. Box 356 

Monkton, IVID 21111 


NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

.The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
. of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: ' 

CASE NUMBER: 07 -556-SPHA 
11100 Uberty Road 

N/side of Uberty Road at west side of Wards Chapel Road 

2nd Election District - 4th Councilmanic District . 

Legal Owners: Wards Chapel Holdings, LLC 


Special Hearing to approve the use by the proposed building of the existing septic reserve area 
which presently serves the existing building, a 12.7% increase in the existing, prior approved 
non-conforming lot coverage and an amendment to the relief granted and plan approved in 
Case No. 06-456-SPHAlII-672 consistent with the requested relief and the plan to accompany 
this Petition and the measurement of the side yard setback from the property line rather than 
the split-zoning boundary. Variance to permit a new building containing 3,940 square feet in . 
lieu of the 3,000 square feet permitted and if the determination of measurement of ,side yard 
setback is not approved as part of the Special Hearing Petition filed herewith, to permit 66.7% 
lot coverage in lieu of the previously approved 59.2%. . 

Monday, September 17, 2007 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building, 
401 Bo ey Avenue, Towson 21204 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 

ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 


NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 

ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 


. OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) 	 FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 

THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 



BAlTIMORE COUN1Y 
August7,2007

MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. NOTICE OF ZONING HEARI~~OTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive Department oj Permits ana 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zon'iiqgl~na'AdlGRegt4lations of 
Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as 
follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 07 -556·SPHA 

11100 Liberty Road 

N/side of Liberty Road at west side of Wards Chapel Road 

2nd Election District - 4th Councilmanic District 

Legal Owners: Wards Chapel Holdings, LLC 


Special Hearing to approve the use by the proposed building of the existing septic reserve area 
which presently· serves the existing building, a 12.7% increase in the existing, prior approved 
non-conforming lot coverage and an amendment to the relief granted and plan approved in 
Case No. 06-456-SPHAlII-672 consistent with the requested relief and the plan to accompany 
this Petition and the measurement of the side yard setback from the property line rather than 
·the split-zoning boundary. Variance to permit a new building containing 3,940 square feet in 
lieu of the 3,000 square feet permitted and if the determination of measurement of side yard 
setback is not approved as part of the Special Hearing Petition filed herewith, to permit 66.7% 
lot coverage in lieu of the previously approved 59.2%. 

Hearing: Monday, Septe.mber 17, 2007 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building, 
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204 

\J~~~r} ~to~
Ti~Kotroco 
Director 

TK:klm 

C: Howard Alderman, Jr., 502 Washington Avenue, Sle .. 800, Towson 21204 

Wards Chapel Holdings, LLC, P.O. Box 356, Monkton 21111 

Geoffrey Schultz, 5 Shawan Road, Sle. 1, Hunt Valley 21030 


NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 3, 2007. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
. ACCOMMODATIONS 	PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410:'887-3391. 

Director's Office I ~ounty Office Building . 
III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 1051 Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410·887·3353 I Fax 410.887.5708 

www.baltimbrecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimbrecountymd.gov




BALTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

JAMES 1. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, DireClor 
County Executive Departmeni of Permits and 

Development Managemenl 

September 12, 2007 

Howard L. Alderman, Jr.. Esquire 
Levin & Gann, PA 
502 Washington Avenue, Suite 800 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Mr. Alderman: 

RE: Case Number: 07 -556-SPHA, 11100 Uberty Road 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of 
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on June 13, 
2007. This letter is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several 
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments 
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not 
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested,but to ensure that all 
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems 
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments 
will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact 
the commenting agency. 

Very truly yours, 

~.~~9--
W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR:amf 
Enclosures 
c: 	 People's Counsel 

Wards Chapel Holdings, LLC PO Box 356 Monkton 21111 
Geoffrey C. Schultz, PLS McKee & Associates, .Inc. 5 Shawan Road, Suite 1 Hunt 

Valley 21030 	 . 

Zoning Review, County Office Building 

. III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room III ITowson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


Martin O'Malley, Governor I S 	
I

John D. Porcari, Secretary 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor 	 Neil J. Pedersen, AdministratorState 

Administration 

Maryland Department of Transportation 

June 22, 2007 

Ms. Kristen Matthews. RE: Baltimore County 
Baltimore County Office Of Item No. 07-556-A 
Permits and Development Management MD 26 (Liberty Road) 
County Office Building, Room 109 at Wards Chapel Road 
Towson, Maryland 21204 ] 1100 Liberty Road 

Harker Property 
Special Hearing and Variance 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

We have reviewed the plan to accompany special hearing request on the subject of the above ' 
captioned, which was received on June 18, 2007. A field inspection reveals that the existing entrance 
onto MD 26 (Liberty Road) is adequate and consistent with current State Highway Administration 
requirements. Based on available information this office has no objection to Harker Property at 11100 
Liberty Road, Case Number 07-556-SPHA approval. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter feel free to contact Michael Bailey at 410­
545-5593 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail himat(mbailey@sha.state.md.us). 
Thank you for your attention. 

Very truly yours, 

~~~~... 
,Steven D. Foster, c:;:6

tl.ff).,Engineering Access Permits 
Division 

SDF/MB 
Cc: 	 Mr. David Malkowski, District Engineer, SHA 

Mr. Michael Pasquariello, Utility Engineer, SHA 

My telephone number/toll-free number is ___________ 

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 


Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street· Baltimore, Maryland 21202 . Phone: 410.545.0300 .' www.marylandroads.com 


http:www.marylandroads.com
mailto:himat(mbailey@sha.state.md.us


Baltimore CountyFire Department 
James T Smith, Jr., County Executive 700 East Joppa Road 

. John J Hohman, Chief .
Towson, Maryland 21286·5500 

Tel: 410-887-4500 

county Office Building, Room 111 July 3, 2007 
Mail Stop #1105 
III West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners 

stribution Meeting Of: June 25, 2007 

i.r~~ 
) •..1 

Item Number: 555 through 572 

Pursuant to your request,· the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to 
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. 

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr. 
Fire Marshal's Of 

410-887-4881 (C)443-829-2946 
MS-1102F 

cc: File 

Visit the County's Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info 

Printed 01"\ Recycled Paper 

www.baltimorecountyonline.info


Baltimore CountyFire Department 

James T Smith, Jr., County Executive 700 East Joppa Road 
John J Hohman, ChiefTowson, Maryland 21286-5500 

Tel: 410-887-4500 

County Office Building, Room 111 June 25, 2007 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners 

Distribution Meeting Of: June 18, 2007 

Item Number: 550 Through 554 and.8 
Pursuant to your request, the ~renced plan (s) have been reviewed by 

this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be 
corrected or.incorporated into the final plans for the property. 

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr. 
Fire Marshal's Office 

410-887-4881 (C)443-829-2946 
MS~1102F 

cc: Fill:: 

. Visit the County's Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info 

Prinled on Recycled Paper 

www.baltimorecountyonline.info


BALTIMORE COUNTY, 'MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE . 


TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotr060, Director J DATE: June21, 2007 
DepaIiment of Permits & Development 
Management 

, 111-' 
FROM: 	 Dennis A. K~1l1edY) Supervisor 

Bureau of Development Plans Review 

S'CBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 

For June 25, 2007 a~-""'" 
Item Nos. 07-550, 551, 552, 553, ~~~) 

. The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items 
and we have no comments. . 

DAl(:CEN:clw 
cc: File 
ZAC-NO COMMENTS-062! 2007,doc 



B A L TIM 0 R E C 0 U N T Y, MAR Y LAN D 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: July 12, 2007 
. Department ofPermits and 
Development Management 

FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office ofPlanning 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Petition(s): ,Case(s) 07-556- Special Hearing 

The Office ofPlanning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer. 

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact Dave Green in the Office ofPlanning at 410-887-3480. 

Prepared By: _.-k:~~~~J.--L--7I~~u:&.4-

W:\DtVREV\Z.Ac\1·556.doc 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


Inter-Office Correspondence 


TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco 

FROM: 	 Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination 1'P" 

DATE: 	 July 19,2007 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Item # 07-556-SPHA· IDJ D:~D:nw~11il 
Address 	 11000 Liberty Road 

Harker Property 1m JUL 1 9 2007 1W 

BY: ....................__ 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of June 18, 2007 

__ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no 
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. 

~	The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers 
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

A water balance assessment must be submitted. A usage letter must be submitted 
to DEPRM'sGround Water Management section to determine ifthe septic 
system and septic reserve area is adequate to serve the increased 
development. The septic system is currently designed for 970 gpd. It is 
recommended that awater meter be installed to determine actual water 
usage. This facility may qualify as a transient, non-community supply and 
may require quarterly monitoring. Be advised that the gas station at 11022 . 
recently had a tank leak and the Maryland Department of the Environment 
(MDE) is conducting an investigation. - S. Farinetti; Ground Water 
Management 

S:\Devcoord\} ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2007\ZAC 07-556-SPHA.doc 



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING BEFORE THE * 
AND VARIANCE 

11100 Liberty Road; NW corner Liberty & *' ZONING COMMISSIONER 

Wards Chapels Roads 

2nd Election & 4th Councilmanic Districts * FOR 

Legal Owner(s): Wards Chapel Holdings, LLC 

* .BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Petitioner(s) 

* 07-556-SPHA 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Please enter the appearance of People's Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence senti 

documentation filed in the case. .'-i~ \0lwt 6l:mffiillnf\OJf0 
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Bal,timore County 

,'\ I~ ." \ 1\ ~~~ \ :l. W \ ()'-..)L .J \ t=~Y'(\"'-.\...;\.,\:) 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Old Courthouse, Room 47 
400 Washington A venue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 22nd day of Jurie, 2007, a copy of the foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed Geoffrey C. Schultz, McKee &Associates, Inc, 5 Shawa~ 

Road, Suite 1, Cockeysville, MD 21030 and Howard L. Alderman, Jr. Esquire, Levin & Gann, 

P.A., 502 Washington Avenue, 8th Floor, Towson, MD 21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s). 

RECEIVED u--""'" 
'~LVl1~'~\rv1n~LtrOt~JUN 22·2007 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County Per." ............ . 




ftJaltimore County,· Maryla'" 
OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL 


Room 47, Old CourtHouse 

400 Washington Ave. 

Towson, MD 21204 


410-887-2188 
Fax: 410-823-4236 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
People's Counsel Deputy People's Counsel 

October 23, 2007 

Hand-delivered 
Timothy Kotroco, Director 
Department ofPerrnits and 

Development Management 
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson,MD 21204 

l. 

Re: 	 PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING AND VARIANCE 
N/S Liberty Road, @ W/S ofWards Chapel Road 
(11100 Liberty Road) 
2nd Election uistrict; 4th Council District 
Wards Chapel Holdings, LLC. - Petitioners 
Case No.: 07-556-SPHA 

Dear Mr. Kotroco: 

Please enter an appeal by the People's Counsel for Baltimore County to the County 
Board of Appeals from the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law dated October 4, 2007 by 
the Baltimore County Zoning Commissioner. 

Please forward copies of any papers pertinent to the appeai as necessary and appropriate. 

Very truly yours, 

~ /1Q;1UfttUV~ 

Peter Max Zimmerman 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

Q, LS/~~1:. 

Carole S. De~f' 
Deputy People's Counsel 

PMZlCSD/rmw 

cc: Howard L. Alderman, Jr. Esquire 



e 	 ' • 

Baltimore County, Marylana 

OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL 


Jefferson Building 

.105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 204 


Towson, Maryland 21204 


410-887-2188 
Fax: 410-823-4236 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN CAROLE S. DEMILIO 

People's Counsel 
December 11, 2008 

Deputy People's Counsel 

Hand-delivered 
Timothy KotrOco, Director 
Department ofPermits and 

Development Management 
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

Re: 	 PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARINGAND VARIANCE 
N/S Liberty D.oad, @ W/S ofWards Chapel Road . 
(11100 Liberty Road) 
2nd Election District; 4th COlUlcil District 
Wards Chapel Holdings, LLC. - Petitioners 
Case No.: 07-556-SPHA 

Dear Mr. Kotroco: 

Please enter an appeal by the People's Counsel for Baltimore County to the County 
Board of Appeals from the Order on Remand dated December 4,2008 by the Baltimore County 
Zoning Commissioner. 

Please forward copies.ofany papers pertinent to the appeal as necessary and appropriate. 
./ 

Very truly yours, 

~!i.~ ~#tUmdui1
RECEIVED 
Peter Max Zimmerman 
People's Counsel for Baltimore COlUlty

DE~~OO8 

.......__........ . 	 .Cc-l~S)f~ . 


Carole S. Demilio 
Deputy People's Counsel 

PMZlCSD/rmw 

cc: Ho\Vard L. Alderman, Jr. Esquire 



Department of Permits • 

Development -Management 
 Baltimore County 

James T Smith, Jr., County Executive . Director's Office 
Timothy M Kotroco, Director County Office Building 


111 W Chesapeake Avenue 

Towson, Maryland 21204 


Tel: 410-887-3353· Fax: 410-887-5708· 


December 5, 2007 

Mr. Howard Alderman, Jr. 

Levin & Gann, P.A. 

502 Washington Avenue, Ste. 800 

Towson, MD 21204 


Dear Mr. Alderman: 

RE: Case: 07-556-SPHA, 11100 Liberty Road 

Please be advised that an appeal of the above-referenced case was filed in this 
office on October 23,2007 by the Office of People's Counsel. All materials relative to 
the case have been forwarded to the Baltimore County Board of Appeals (Board). 

If you are the person or party taking the appeal, you shOuld notify other similarly 
interested parties or persons known to you of the appeal. If you are an attorney of 
record, it is your responsibility to notify your client.. . 

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to call the 
Board at 410-887-3180. 

Timothy Kotroco 
Director 

TK:klm 

c: 	 William J. Wiseman III, Zoning Commissioner 
Timothy Kotroco, Director of PDM 
People's Counsel 
Geoffrey Schultz, McKee & Associates, Inc., 5 Shawan Rd., Hunt Valley 21030 
Randy Shelley, 2601 Cotter Road, Millers 21102 
Wards Chapel Holdings, P.O. Box 356, Monkton 21111 ' 

Visit the County's Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info 

Prinled on Recycled Paper 

www.baltimorecountyonline.info


APPEAL 

Petition for Special Hearing and Variance 

11100 Liberty Road, 


N/side Liberty Road @W/side of Wards Chapel Road 

2nd Election District - 4th Councilmanic District 

Legal Owners: Wards Chapel Holdings, LLC 


Case No'.: 07-556-SPHA 

Petition for Special Hearing & Variance (June 13, 2007) 

Zoning Description of Property 

Notice of Zoning Hearing (August 7,2007) 

Certification of Publication (The Jeffersonian - September 4,2007) 

Certificate of Posting (August 30, 2007) by William Gulick, Jr. 

Entry of Appearance by People's Counsel (June 22, 2007) 

Petitioner(s) Sign-In Sheet - One Sheet 

Protestant(s) Sign-In Sheet - None 

Citizen(s1 Sign-In Sheet None 

Zoning. Advisory Committee Comments 

Petitioners' Exhibit 
(1. Site Plan ' 

2. Prior Development and Zoning Order 
3. Photo of Existing Condition 

Protestants' Exhibits: 
None' 

Miscellaneous (Not Marked as Exhibit) 
None 

Zoning Commissioner's Order (October 4,2007 - GRANTED) 

l\Jotice of Appeal received on October 23,2007 from Office'of People's Counsel 

c: 	 People's Counsel of Baltimore County, MS #2010 
Zoning CommissionerlDeputy Zoning Commissioner 
Timothy Kotroco, Director of PDM 
Geoffrey Schultz, McKee & Associates, Inc., 5 Shawan Rd., Hunt Valley 21030 
Randy Shelley, 2601 Cotter Road, Millers 21102 
Wards Chapel Holdings, P.O. Box 356, Monkton 21111 

date sent December 5, 2007, kim 



IN RE: DEVELOPMENT PLAN HEARING. BEFORE THE * 
& PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 
AND VARIANCE . * HEARING OFFICER 
W/S ofChapei Road @ 
NW/Corner of Liberty Road 

Case Nos. II-672 & 06-456-SPHA 

* OF BAI;TIM6REC<Y~TY ~,~ 
2nd Election District 
4th Councilmanic District 
(HARKER PROPERTy) 

Shelley Custom Homes, Inc. 
Developers/Petitioners * 


* * * *** ******** 


FINAL HEARING OFFICER'S OPINION & DEVELOPMENT PLAN ORDER 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning CommissionerlHearing Officer for Baltimore 

County, as a.requested approval of a Development Plan known as the "Harker Property", prepared 

by McKee & Associates, Inc. The Developer is proposing the development of the subject property 

into 3 single-family dwellings. The subject property is located on the west side of Wards Chapel 

Road, at the northwest comer of Liberty Road, in the western area of Baltimore County. The 

particulars of the manner in which the property is fmally proposed to be developed are more 

specifically shown on Developer's Exhibit No.1, the Development Plan entered into evidence at the 

hearing . 

. In addition, the Petitioner is also requesting relief as follows: 

Petition for Special Hearing: 

Special Hearing relief is requested as follows: 

1. 	 For a waiver, pursuant to Section 32-4-107(a), Baltimore County Code (BCC), from the 

requirements of Section 32-4-409 (BCC), to allow a Panhandle Driveway of 1,350 (+1-) 

feet in length in lieu of the maximumpennitted 1,000 feet, as more particularly shoWn on 

the Plat to Accompany this petition for special hearing; 


2. 	 To permit the non-confonning use of a septic reserve area serving a s~cture located in 

the RCC zone to be on the same lot, but in the RC-4 zone, pursuant to Section 104 of the 

BCZR; . 


3. 	 To pennit the non-confonning use and coverage of greater than 20% of a RCC lot with 

impervious surface, pursuant to Sections 104 and lA06.4.A.4 of the BCZR; . 


4. 	 To pennifa non-conforming building With a gross floor area of over 3,000 square feet, 

pursuant to Section 104 of the BCZR; and . 


l 
, 



BALTIMORE COUNTY. 
MAR Y LAN 0 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III JAMES T. SMITH, JR.' 	 May 17,2006 
Zoning Comminione.r 

. County Executive 

LAWRENCE R SCHMIDT, ESQUIRE 
220 BOSLEY A VB 
TOWSON MD 21204 

Re: Hearing Officer's Hearing Case No.II-672 and 06-456-SPHA . 
Property: W/S of Chapel Road @NW/comer of Liberty Road 
2nd Election District, 4th Councilmanic District 
(Harker Property) 

Dear Mr. Schmidt: 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned cases. The 
Development Plan and variance request for the Cook Property has been approved in accordance 
with the enclosed Order. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any 
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of 
Permits & DevelopIl).entManagement. If you require additional information concerning filing 
arl appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. . 

Very truly yours, 

.J~~~ 
Deputy Zoning Corn.rilissioner 

NM:pz 

c: 	 Randy Shelley, Shelley Custom Homes, Inc, PO Box 356, Monkton MD 2111 
<Geoffr~ys,qJ;1w,t¥., McKee & Associates, In, 5 Shawan Rd, Hunt Valley, MD 21030 
Leroy and Caroiyn Sellman, 11212 Liberty Road, Owings Mills MD 21117 r.~~~~-_ 

~ PETITIONER'S 
§ EXHIBIT 

RECEJYED NAY 2 2-2006 
County Courts Building 140 I Bosley Avenue, Suite 4051 Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-38681 Fax 410-887-)468 

www.baltimorecountyonline.info 

www.baltimorecountyonline.info
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. DATE ZL N~ t7r­
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Case No.: () 7- S 56- 51';.1;::; 
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